GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 842 HOUSE BILL 841

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THREE ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA MUSEUM OF ART.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 140-5.13(b) is amended in the first sentence by deleting the phrase "22 members" and substituting the phrase "25 members".

- Sec. 2. G.S. 140-5.13(b)(2), (3), and (4) are amended by deleting the phrase "three members" each time it appears and substituting the phrase "four members".
- Sec. 3. Notwithstanding G.S. 140-5.13(d), the three new members shall be elected to the Board of Trustees by October 1, 1987, and the initial terms of each shall be as follows:
 - (1) The member elected by the North Carolina Art Society, Incorporated, shall serve an initial term expiring June 30, 1989.
 - (2) The member elected by the North Carolina Museum of Art Foundation, Incorporated, shall serve an initial term expiring June 30, 1991.
 - (3) The member elected by the Board of Trustees of the North Carolina Museum of Art shall serve an initial term expiring June 30, 1993.

Any vacancy occurring in the initial membership of the three members added by this act to the Board of Trustees prior to the expiration of a term of office shall be filled by the same authority and in the same manner as the vacating member was chosen and the successor member shall serve for the remainder of the unexpired term of the vacating member.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 14th day of August, 1987.